
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3062 
 

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 12, 2020 
 

HOUSES UNDER PMAY-U 
NO. 3062.  SHRI RAHUL GANDHI : 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
(a) the details of the houses sanctioned and completed under the 

Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U) till date, category-
wise and State-wise; 

(b) the details of the funds sanctioned and utilized under the scheme 
till date; and 

(c) whether the Government has received proposals from the State of 
Kerala, especially for projects in Wayanad and if so, the details 
thereof? 

 
ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)OF THE MINISTRY 
OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) 
 

(a) & (b) Details of State-wise and category-wise houses sanctioned 
and completed alongwith central assistance sanctioned and 
utilized/released under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana( Urban ) ( 
PMAY(U)) are given at Annexure.  

(c) Based on the Project proposals received from the State 
Government of Kerala, 454 projects under PMAY (U) have been 
sanctioned for the State for construction of 1,30,454 houses 
involving central assistance of Rs. 2,066.01 crore of which an 
amount of Rs. 1,244.75 crore (including Rs. 274.69 crore under 
Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS) component  of PMAY (U)) has 
been released. In Wayanad, 14 projects have been sanctioned 
under the scheme for construction of 4287 houses involving central 
assistance of Rs. 65.25 crore of which Rs. 41.22 crore has been 
released. 3372 houses in Way and have been grounded of which 
construction of 1980 houses have been completed. 

***** 

  



Annexure I referred in reply to LSQ No 3062 due for 12-03-2020 
 

Details of houses sanctioned, houses completed in EWS/LIG & MIG category alongwith Central 
assistance committed and utilised under PMAY(U) as on 24.02.2020. 

 
   

Sl. No.   
State/UT  

Houses 
Sanctioned 

(Nos) Category wise Houses Completed (Nos) Central 
Assistance 
Committed 
(Rs. in cr) Committed Central 

Assistance 
utilised/released 

(Rs. in cr.)  
EWS/LIG  

MIG  
Total 

1 A&N Island (UT) 612 20 - 20 9.18 0.45 
2 Andhra Pradesh 20,08,372 3,15,429 10,800 3,26,229 30,286.50 7,496.43 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 7,230 1,828 1 1,829 162.82 109.23 
4 Assam 1,17,508 17,347 469 17,816 1,767.60 663.08 
5 Bihar 3,13,443 65,287 2,758 68,045 4,876.26 1,638.40 
6 Chandigarh (UT) 352 5,082 230 5,312 7.78 7.78 
7 Chhattisgarh 2,55,201 80,669 2,682 83,351 3,845.94 1,712.93 
8 D&N Haveli (UT) 4,336 2,021 207 2,228 80.28 63.72 
9 Daman & Diu (UT) 1,349 704 170 874 25.25 19.86 

10 Delhi (UT) 16,915 32,355 8,540 40,895 383.69 383.69 
11 Goa 1,100 374 667 1,041 24.38 23.84 
12 Gujarat 6,46,140 3,45,676 31,138 3,76,814 11,346.14 7,185.27 
13 Haryana 2,67,641 13,128 8,138 21,266 4,268.59 798.50 
14 Himachal Pradesh 10,030 3,386 267 3,653 177.04 83.43 
15 Jammu & Kashmir 55,040 6,430 564 6,994 833.96 194.15 
16 Jharkhand 2,00,267 74,276 4,173 78,449 3,027.38 1,698.93 
17 Karnataka 6,52,164 1,39,799 25,585 1,65,384 10,332.25 3,484.75 
18 Kerala 1,30,454 69,916 2,822 72,738 2,066.01 1,244.75 
19 Ladakh (UT) 1,777 356 14 370 36.67 17.28 
20 Lakshadweep (UT) - - - - - - 
21 Madhya Pradesh 7,88,935 3,07,198 12,881 3,20,079 12,312.77 6,569.61 
22 Maharashtra 11,77,560 2,25,348 60,458 2,85,806 18,327.60 5,681.65 
23 Manipur 42,825 3,827 14 3,841 642.75 237.04 
24 Meghalaya 4,685 984 23 1,007 70.68 6.78 
25 Mizoram 30,803 3,044 480 3,524 473.29 125.00 
26 Nagaland 32,001 4,109 10 4,119 505.95 166.36 
27 Odisha 1,54,021 65,753 1,772 67,525 2,409.37 1,058.48 
28 Puducherry (UT) 13,823 2,769 638 3,407 212.51 108.61 
29 Punjab 91,440 17,829 5,584 23,413 1,424.00 463.41 
30 Rajasthan 2,03,908 67,305 13,206 80,511 3,403.26 1,334.68 
31 Sikkim 537 237 7 244 8.19 3.32 
32 Tamil Nadu 7,70,673 2,73,222 18,875 2,92,097 11,892.75 4,839.84 
33 Telangana 2,16,747 80,314 19,053 99,367 3,465.25 1,824.30 
34 Tripura 83,454 40,929 1,622 42,551 1,317.32 722.71 
35 Uttar Pradesh 15,74,233 4,07,084 26,161 4,33,245 24,173.54 10,195.97 
36 Uttarakhand 41,815 11,278 3,978 15,256 762.04 392.19 
37 West Bengal 4,11,876 1,80,350 9,229 1,89,579 6,369.66 3,378.98 

Total 1,03,61,738^ 28,65,663 2,73,216 32,15,926* 1,64,060.86^^ 66,667.61^^  
As on 20.02.2020 
 
^ Includes 32,471 beneficiaries for whom Interest subsidy has been released recently to Central Nodal Agencies (CNAs) 

 
^^ Including the subsidy of Rs 2,732 cr. released to Central Nodal Agencies (CNAs) recently. 

 
* Includes 77,047 beneficiaries who have acquired houses recently through Banks and Housing Finance Companies (HFCs) under 
Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS) 

 


